
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015 AT 10.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES (FLOOR 2)

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Ken Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Customer and Communications Business Plan (Pages 1 - 8)

This report presents the Customer and Communications Directorate 2015/16 
business plan and its main objectives.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources approves the 

Public Document Pack



2

key priorities and targets set out in this business plan.

4  HR, Legal and Performance Business Plan Priorities 2015-16 (Pages 9 - 
14)

The report by the Director of HR, Legal & Procurement provides a summary of 
the priorities, risks and future vision of the HR, Legal & Procurement 
Directorate.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources notes the 
contents of the summary and receives regular updates on progress 
being made to deliver the identified priorities.

5  Super-connected cities update report (Pages 15 - 20)

The report by the Director of Finance and Information Services seeks to 
update the Cabinet Member on the Super Connected Cities Programme and 
the potential opportunities afforded by the new WiFi infrastructure deployed in 
the City.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That the content of this report be noted. 
 

(2) To approve the completion of the WiFi to Public Buildings 
stage of the project and noting the installation of access points at 
79 sites versus the original agreement of 49 sites

(3) To investigate the potential opportunities afforded by My City 
WiFi for sensory applications with the express objective of 
providing efficiency savings for the Council and its public sector 
partners.

6  Channel Shift Verbal Update from the Director of Customer and 
Communication 

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

The Director of Customer and Communication will provide a verbal update to 
the Cabinet Member.

7  Twinning Advisory Group (TAG) Verbal Update from the Cabinet Member 
for Resources 

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)

The Cabinet Member for Resources will provide a verbal update on TAG 
matters.

8  Budget Outturn 2014/15 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
(Pages 21 - 36)

(INFORMATION ONLY ITEM)



3

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of:

 The 2014/15 outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared 
with the cash limited budget.

 The 2014/15 outturn capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme.

RECOMMENDED that the content of this report be noted.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources 

Subject: 
 

Directorate of Community  & Communications (DoCC) 
Business Plan 2015 – 2016 

Date of Decision 
 

16th July 2015 

Report By: 
 

Director of Community & Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k):  No 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

This report presents the DoCC 2015/16 business plan and its main objectives. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Resources approves the key priorities and targets set 
out in this business plan. 

 
3. Background 
 

The DoCC business plan is a corporate document that sets out the service’s goals 
for the year 2015/16. 

 
In order to be both efficient and consistent in terms of internal DoCC staff 
communications the format of this year’s business plans has been designed to 
provide a succinct overview of our key priorities. The plan has been completed on 
the basis of resource we have within the service, opportunities for working with 
others and the challenges and pressures we are aware of. 
 
Our core functions, in particular communications, democratic services and customer 
and community engagement contribute across all of the corporate priorities. 
 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

To enable DoCC to implement the objectives set out in the plan. 
 
 
 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

There is no overall EIA for the business plan , though individual EIA s are prepared 
for each function within the service. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6. Legal implications 
 
 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
  
7. Head of financial services' comments 
 

The Service objectives set out in the DoCC business plan are to be achieved within 
the approved 2015/16 Budget. 
 
The impact of future savings targets on resources available will be reviewed as part 
of the rolling review of Service Business Plans. 
 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 19
[...]
paigns, either within the council or on behalf of 
other organisations.

The directorate will be working in partnership across 
many areas (revenues, print etc) and will be delivering 
services, (thus generating income) for others.

Universal Credit roll-out will have been completed.  

City Helpdesk will be numerically smaller and dealing 
with a different mix of customer enquiries and will be 
more closely integrated with the web contact.

Democratic Services will be modernised, concentrating 
its resources on the efficient and effective 
administration of the authority’s constitutional 
requirements.

Above all, the directorate will remain, a positive, 
innovative force for improvement within the council, 
supporting all parts of the authority through 
transformation, budget reductions, and legislative 
change. 

P
age 7



Published: June 2015   Ref: 81.39 

Directorate of Community and Communications 
Civic Offices  
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2BQ

Telephone: 023 9268 8545 
Email: Louise.Wilders@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Page 8



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources 

Subject: 
 

HR, Legal & Performance Business Plan Priorities 2015 – 2016 

Date of Decision 
 

16th July 2015 

Report By: 
 

Head of HR, Legal & Procurement 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k):  No 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

This report presents provides a summary of the priorities, risks and future vision of  
the HR, Legal & Procurement Directorate. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Resources notes the contents of the summary and 
receives regular updates on progress being made to deliver the identified priorities 

 
3. Background 
 

The HR, Legal & Procurement business plan for 2013-2016 has previously been 
agreed by the Cabinet Member for Resources. 
 
Following the recent senior management restructure, directors were asked to 
review existing business plans, and provide a
[...]

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Support organisational change, 
including workforce planning and 
talent management 

 

- Redeploy 50% of staff at risk of 
redundancy 

- 90% completion of PDRs across 
the council 

- Fill vacant posts within 60 days 
(average) 

- No Employment Tribunal cases 
lost due to poor HR practice 

Develop options to reduce workforce 
costs and improve efficiency, 
including through robust absence 
management, modern approaches to 
employment relationships, and 
improved arrangements for staff 
sourcing  

 

- Staff sickness reduced in 
accordance with Employment 
Committee aspiration 

- Reduce spend on agency staff 
and consultants 

- Subject to member direction, 
review elements of employment 
package and implement changes  

Build capacity and skills to ensure 
effective management of the 
Highways PFI and support and 
contribute to renegotiations 
 

- New team structure implemented 
and embedded 

- New operating procedures in 
place 

- Complaints responded to in 
accordance with corporate 
procedures 

Drive better value from contracts 
across the council 

 
 

- Contract savings delivered in 
accordance with measures 
defined by strategic contracts 
board 

Maintain core BAU provision in critical 
areas such as Internal Audit, Child 
Protection and preparing for 
inspections 
 

- Complete 100% of audit plan 
- Maintain 95% procurement 

compliance 
- Complete child protection cases in 

26 weeks 

 
 
 

Plans to innovate & transform 
 

The overall drive is to remove non value-added work through: 

- Enabling managers and staff to be more self-sufficient by: further developing HR 

Self Service, improving intranet content, and providing training and development 

- Continuing the use efficiency reviews within the service, using Systems Thinking 

interventions where appropriate 

- Increased use of technology within the service, especially IKEN (Legal), Oracle 

(HR) and INTEND (Procurement) 

- Work with Solent NHS to develo
[...]
he service is to maintain sufficient critical mass in terms of skills, 
knowledge and capacity to continue to meet the council's needs into the future.  I plan to 
secure this by: 

- Ensuring that we are first choice provider for internal and external clients 

- Developing a multi-client delivery model 

- Developing the staff within the directorate and giving them the opportunity to work 

with multiple clients 

- Working with Solent NHS and other partners to explore shared services 

- Ensuring that the directorate's contribution to projects and schemes is properly 

charged 

 
 
 

How directorate will have changed over next 3 years 
 

- A multi-client operation, providing services to a range of clients within the City and 

the surrounding area.  Clients to include: health sector (CCGs), schools, other 

public bodies in city, other councils, care providers, 3rd sector organisations.  Skills 

within directorate developed to support this model, including commercial, client 

management, business development and sector specific skills (eg.HR skills for 

health clients)       

- Focussed on added-value work, with transactional tasks automated and a greater 

level of self-sufficiency amongst managers and staff 

- Change of balance between cash-limit funded work and chargeable work, with 

some areas (e.g. Legal, Learning & Development) becoming self-funding 

- Services delivered increasingly on a business partnering basis, with smarter 

approaches to ensuring effective governance and compliance 

 
 
 
Jon Bell 
Director of HR, Legal & Procurement 
May 2015  
 

Page 14



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources  

Subject: 
 

Update on Super Connected Cities Programme 
 

Date of decision: 
 

16th July 2015 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Super Connected Cities initiative is a Government sponsored scheme by the 

Department for Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) to transform broadband access 
across the UK enabling everyone access to high-speed broadband. Approval was 
given for PCC to pursue three distinct strands as a part of the programme: 

 

 WiFi to Public Buildings (My City WiFi) 

 Vouchers 

 Demonstrator Hub 

 
This report focusses on the progress of the WiFi to Public Buildings strand (My City 
WiFi) 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the Super Connected Cities Programme and the 

potential opportunities afforded by the new WiFi infrastructure deployed in the City. 
 

 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

  
3.2 To approve the completion of the WiFi to Public Buildings stage of the project and 

noting the installation of access points at 79 sites versus the original agreement of 
49 sites 
 

3.3 To investigate the potential opportunities afforded by My City WiFi for sensory 
applications with the express objective of providing efficiency savings for the 
Council and its public sector partners. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 

4. Background 
   

4.1 There were three main goals for the Super Connected City programme: 
 

• To support economic growth innovation and enterprise in Portsmouth 
• To enhance the competitiveness of our city 
• To aid digital inclusion.  

 
The Super Connected City programme was seen as a key enabler to these three 
overarching goals, which are firmly rooted in local circumstance, culture, need and 
aspiration, are the building blocks of an achievable and sustainable city future and 
provide benefits that enhance quality of life for everyone. 

 
 
5. Progress to Date 

 
5.1      WiFi to public buildings 

 
The main objective for the public building wifi project was to provide high-speed, 
high quality, secure, free wifi access in public buildings across the city to as many 
residents and visitor
[...]
 
Wireless Concession 0 0 
   
 

 

Page 17



4 

6.        Conclusions 
 

6.1      Impact of the programme 
 
The City Council has significantly exceeded the targets set by DCMS verses the 
revised programme against a national backdrop of a challenging initiative. 
 
The broadband connection voucher scheme will ultimately benefit a total of 279 
SMEs/Charities within the authority boundaries of Portsmouth City Council and 
Fareham, Gosport and Havant Borough Councils. This should result in those 
businesses being able to grow and ultimately increase the economic growth of 
Portsmouth.  
 
The wifi in public buildings project allowed the installation of superfast broadband in 
79 sites across the City in partnership with Portsmouth University, allowing 
residents and visitors to Portsmouth to use My City WiFi, encouraging social 
inclusion and covering some areas that were previously NGA white areas.  

  
 

6.2      Future Plans 
 
The infrastructure that has been deployed as part of our wifi in Public Buildings will 
provide PCC with the opportunity to investigate the benefits of implementing a 
sensory network within the city. This concept is where sensors are fitted to specific 
objects (e.g. within buildings, parking sites, within vulnerable residents houses, 
etc.). This technology will enable the potential delivery of the following sensory 
applications: 
 

 Patient monitoring & surveillance  

 Building control & monitoring 

 Smart parking / monitoring traffic congestion 

 Smart lighting  

 Waste detection 

 Anti-pollution 
 

Sensory networks are an important emerging technology that some areas of 
government already are deploying to bridge the widening gap between the demand 
to reduce costs and to improve services. 

It is recommended that the City Council undertake an initial feasibility study into the 
opportunities afforded by sensory applications across both Council Services and in 
conjunction with our Public Sector partners.   

Page 18




[...]
esources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Budget Outturn 2014/15 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

16th July 2015 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the Resources Portfolio 2014/15 revenue and capital 

expenditure outturns for 2014/15 with the controllable cash limit and approved 
capital programme. It provides information to enable an understanding of the 
reasons for variances.  

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The 2014/15 outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared with the 
cash limited budget. 

 

 The 2014/15 outturn capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2 

4. Background 
   

4.1 Cash Limit Expenditure 2014/15 
       

£000's 
  

Net Requirement  
 
Less; 

22,571  
 

Capital Charges (1,788)  
Net Insurance Costs (113)  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

293 
9 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2014/15 20,972  

 
4.1 Outturn 2014/15 

 
£000's 

% of 
Budget 

 
Controllable Cash Limit 2014/15     21,668  

   

Total Actual Expenditure 2014/15  20,972  96.79% 
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend (696) 3.21% 

 
 

4.2 Appendices 
 
4.3 Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 

Appendix A. 
 
4.4 Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2014/15 is attached at 

Appendix B. 
 
 
5. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
5.1 The final outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit is a net underspend 

of £696,200. 
 

5.2 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 
budgets by the City Council. These servi
[...]
pplies and services further increased 
the underspend position.  

    
5.11 Item 22 Corporate Management - underspend £99,200 
 
 Corporate Management includes a budget for external audit fees. Overall 

expenditure was lower than anticipated due to a rebate from the now obsolete 
Audit Commission. The rebate related to surplus funds held by the commission 
distributed back to local authorities on its disbandment. 

  
 Within the staffing budget a vacant post was held during the year to meet 

approved savings in 2015/16 and a secondment within the service was made at 
a lower cost than the previous post holder.  

 
 

Page 24



5 

6. Summary 
 

6.1 The overall outturn position on the portfolio is a net underspend of £696,200 
representing 3.21% of the total cash limited budget. Within this net position 
there are various other less significant under and overspendings as shown in 
Appendix A.  
 

6.2 The 2014/15 outturn net controllable underspend of £651,800 will be added to 
the portfolio specific earmarked reserve. This was set up to be used initially to 
cover future year end overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and 
spend to save schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve 
may be used for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is 
responsible for approving any releases from their earmarked reserve in 
consultation with the Head of Finance & S151 Officer.  

 
6.3 During 2014/15, the following approvals totalling £243,800 have been met from 

the reserve: 
 

HR system developments 30,000 

Review of Property portfolio assets 65,000 

Contribution to fund two ex-apprentices 37,900 

Maintenance Business Budget - One off staffing costs 36,000 

Landlords Repairs & Maintenance - RCCO for Civic Offices chillers 66,100 

External advice re code of conduct 8,800 

 
6.4 To date, there are further approved commitments of £461,000 against this 

reserve in 2015/16. These are as follows: 

 

£'s 

Policy hub upgrade 4,000 

Continuation of funding for two ex-apprentices into 2015/16 40,000 

Telephony resilience 50,000 

Initial funding for Market Research post 2015/16 (up to maximum) 43,000 

Procure to Pay review 20,000 

Local Welfare Assistance Scheme - Lottery bid 90,000 

Administration of the replacement for the Local Welfare Scheme            10,000 

Spinnaker Tower naming rights - Pitch support (up to maximum) 24,000 

Transformation Manager - Public/Private partnership project 60,000 

Recruitment of IS automations assistant  25,000 

Early costs of Channel Shift capital bid 
Improving HR data (up to maximum) 

50,000 
12,000 

Additional Benefits assessors 33,000 

  

   
After taking these into account, the uncommitted balance remaining on the 
portfolio reserve is £936,600.  
 
 
 
                       

Page 25



6 

7. Capital Programme 
  
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B) 

 
7.1 The capital programme has been updated to reflect the impact of new schemes, 

further approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the removal of 
completed schemes. 

 
7.2 Outturn 2014/15       
 

 
£000's 

Total Revised Budget 2014/15 10,126 

 
 Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2014 to 31 Mar 2015 7,050 

 
 Variance - (Under) / Overspend                         (3,076) 

 
7.3 The outturn for the portfolio capital programme compared to the approved 

budget is a net underspend of £3,076,100. This underspend is mostly 
attributable to slippage in spending from the 2014/15 year into 2015/16.  

 
7.4 Higher value schemes where the estimated phasing of expenditure has slipped 

from 2014/15 into 2015/16 are as follows: 

 
     £'s 

Landlords Maintenance Capitalised Repairs 97,000 

Landlords Maintenance Capital Contingency   411,000 

IS Data Centre Phase 2  226,400 

Review of Business Software (windows 7) 275,100 

Guildhall Capital Works 307,200 

Working Anywhere 206,000 

Commercial Letting of Brunel Wing 173,700 

Super Connected Cities 
[...]
 694,454               94,454            

21 World War 2 Memorial Guildhall Square CorpRsv -                    27,000                   22,149 (4,851)            -               27,000           27,000                 -                  Scheme is progressing with all service names included on the memorial and 

work to add approx 1000 civilian names underway. Portsmouth City Council has 

contributed £27,000 to the scheme with the remaining costs funded through on-

going fundraising by the WWII Memorial Trust.

OC -                    70,000         -               (70,000)          -               70,000           70,000                 -                  

Sub Total : -                    97,000         22,149         (74,851)          -               97,000           97,000                 -                  

22 PSN CoCo Compliance CorpRsv -                    192,000                 99,384 (92,616)          -               192,000         192,000               -                  Scheme to comply with the Public Sector Network (PSN) authority requirements 

for authorities that connect to secure government systems.

23 Replacement Emergency Generator CP(DCSF)CM -                    186,700               162,632 (24,068)          3,300           190,000         190,000               -                  Installation of a new generator to ensure safe operation of key services based in 

the Civic Offices. £45,000 transferred from Civic Ducting re MIS 31.10.2014.

24 Super Connected Cities OC 33,392              2,286,608         1,654,129 (632,479)        -               2,320,000      2,320,000            -                  Provision of a high speed broadband service to local businesses and 

enhancements to wifi networks within public buildings. Funded by central 

government grant from the Department for Culture Media and Sport. Funding 

will continue into 2015/16 to complete the project.

P
age 34



APPENDIX B

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

Capital Monitoring Statem
[...]
improve the Councils customer contact arrangement. 

Focusing on development of web presence to enable more online self-serve 

functionality to reduce demand for phone or face to face contact.

30 Utilities Managenent UB -                    -               -               -                 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 -                  A range of energy efficiency schemes including fitting of photo voltaic panels to 

selected PCC assets, installation of building management systems and 

insulation of building roof voids.

On-going Schemes Total 12,205,962       9,926,804    6,921,171    (3,005,633)     7,058,107    29,190,873    29,110,873          (80,000)           

Completed Schemes Total 4,445,187         199,695       129,255       (70,440)          9,400           4,654,282      4,635,270            (32,232)           

 

GRAND TOTAL 16,651,149       10,126,499  7,050,426    (3,076,073)     7,067,507    33,845,155    33,746,143          (112,232)         

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Customer and Communications Business Plan
	DoCC Business Plan (appendix)

	4 HR, Legal and Performance Business Plan Priorities 2015-16
	5 Super-connected cities update report
	8 Budget Outturn 2014/15 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Revenue Monitoring 2014-15 (Appendix A)
	Capital Monitoring 2014-15 (Appendix B)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 16 July 2015 at 10.00 
am at the Conference Room A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
 
Councillor Colin Galloway
Councillor Hugh Mason

Officers Present

Louise Wilders, Director of Community and 
Communication
Jon Bell, Director of HR, Legal and Procurement
Nick May, Head of Information Solutions
Sue Page, Finance Manager

7. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Ken Ferrett, 
Labour Opposition Spokesperson.

8. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

9. Customer and Communications Business Plan (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Louise Wilders, Director of Customer and Communication,  introduced the 
report and explained that its purpose is to put forward a business plan that 
relates to the situation the directorate is currently facing.  She advised that it 
was not possible in the current climate to look too far ahead and so the Plan is 
concentrating on current key issues.  
The Director of Customer and Communication explained that Channel Shift is 
a piece of work that is looking at ways of coping with reducing budgets more 
than developing services.  PCC is already working in partnership with other 
local authorities in order to deliver efficiencies and as an organisation PCC is 
moving towards cheaper options wherever possible including looking at 
providing electronic alternatives such as tablets for members and making 



2

better use of IT generally.  With regard to the recent restructure, Revenues 
and Benefits have moved into this directorate and this has brought new 
challenges.  
There is a clear need to change the way the Council has traditionally carried 
out its business in order to adapt to the new constraints.

In response to queries the following matters were clarified
 With regard to the staff from Solent NHS transferring to PCC, at first 

this will simply be a co-location exercise, but then there will be a 
complete review to look at where savings and efficiencies can be 
made.

 With regard to the period of uncertainty surrounding issues on moving 
Housing Benefit to Universal Credit, various meetings have been taking 
place with Revenues and Benefits staff in relation to the level of 
sickness absence and the potential opportunities across the combined 
directorate.  In addition, there have been tentative informal meetings 
about possible potential for taking on work from other authorities.   
However PCC's systems have to be fit for purpose before this can 
progress.

 With regard to a query on collecting customer feedback, the Director of 
Customer and Communication advised that there are numerous ways 
in which information is collected - such as through market research, 
analysis of data from the website, and telephony data. There is also a 
Residents Panel that is used to provide feedback.  Last year there was 
a review of the Helpdesk leading to a reduction in staff and core 
handling capacity reduced as a result.  However, although there was a 
reduction in the number of phone calls dealt with, there was an 
increase in the number of people carrying out transactions on line so 
overall efficiency improved.

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Resources approved the main objectives 
set out in this business plan.

10. Channel Shift Verbal Update from the Director of Customer and 
Communication (AI 6)

(TAKE IN HANDOUT)
(The portfolio holder, Councillor Lee Mason allowed a variation to the order of 
items on the agenda to hear agenda item 6 next as the Director presenting 
the report had another urgent meeting to attend.)
Louise Wilders, Director of Customer and Communication,  introduced the 
item and explained that it was for information only.  A briefing note was 
circulated to members (attached) which outlined the aim of the Channel Shift 
programme which is within three years, to save £500,000 each year on 
customer service. 
19 work streams have been established (as detailed on the Handout) to 
deliver this programme, including improving methods of communication with 
PCC's customers, businesses and landlords, the City Helpdesk offer and the 
telephone system. 



3

In answer to a query raised about the security of the IT systems, Nick May, 
Head of Information Solutions,  confirmed that this was very robust and 
conformed to central government's very strict requirements.

The update was noted.

11. HR, Legal and Performance Business Plan Priorities 2015-16 (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The Director of HR, Legal and Performance, Mr Jon Bell, introduced the 
report which provided a summary of the priorities, risks and future vision of 
the HR, Legal & Procurement Directorate.  He explained that the 2013/16 
business plan had previously been agreed by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and that this had been reviewed following the recent senior 
management restructure. 
He explained that there was a need to retain certain specialisms in house to 
mitigate against risk and these included Legal ,HR, Strategy, Audit and 
Procurement.  He said that the strategy was to target external organisations 
and charge for the services PCC could provide in these areas. Improving 
skills and expertise and building capacity was therefore being prioritised and 
already this was paying dividends.

Appendix A shows the statement of priorities for the directorate.

In response to a query on page 4 of Appendix A relating to driving better value 
from contracts across the council, Mr Bell confirmed that  historically much 
effort has been put in to the procurement process and the council has a good 
record.  However, although some contracts have been consistently good, 
others need to be re-negotiated.

DECISION: That the Cabinet Member for Resources noted the contents 
of the summary and agreed to receive regular updates on progress 
being made to deliver the identified priorities.

12. Super-connected cities update report (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Nick May, Head of Information Solutions introduced the report which updated 
the Cabinet Member on progress on the Super Connected Cities Programme 
and the potential opportunities afforded by the new WiFi infrastructure 
deployed in the City.  The initiative is a Government sponsored scheme to 
transform broadband across the UK to improve access and speed.
He explained that progress to date is set out in section 5 of the report and the 
impact of the programme is set out in section 6.
In response to a query, Mr May confirmed that initially there was slow take-up 
for the scheme, but following changes made by the Government, this 
improved and the City Council has significantly exceeded the targets set by 
the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS).



4

 
DECISION: 

That 
1) the content of this report be noted. 
2) the completion of the WiFi to Public Buildings stage of the 

project be approved and the installation of access points at 79 
sites versus the original agreement of 49 sites be noted

3) the potential opportunities afforded by My City WiFi for 
sensory applications with the express objective of providing 
efficiency savings for the Council and its public sector 
partners be investigated

13. Budget Outturn 2014/15 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
(AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT and Appendices A and B)
Sue Page, Finance Manager, introduced the report which informs the Cabinet 
Member and Opposition Spokespersons of the forecast revenue expenditure 
for the year (Appendix A) compared with the cash limited budget and the 
2014/15 outturn capital expenditure (Appendix B) against the revised capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio.
The Finance Manager explained that Paragraph 6.3 sets out the approvals 
that have been met from the reserve specified in 6.2.  Paragraph 6.4 shows 
the further approved commitments of £461,000 against the reserve in 
2015/16. After taking these into account, the uncommitted balance remaining 
on the portfolio reserve is £936,600. 
During discussion the following points were raised:-

 With regard to 5.8 and 5.9 of the report (Housing Benefit overspend 
and Benefits Administration underspend), more detail was requested 
as the two entries did not appear to be logical. The Finance Manager 
agreed to speak to the Director of Customer and Communication  with 
a view to providing clarity for members.

 Members were pleased to note under the Capital Monitoring Statement 
that the relocation of Merefield House and  Dame Judith Professional. 
Centre had both been completed under budget.

The information in the report was noted by the Cabinet Member.

14. Twinning Advisory Group (TAG) Verbal Update from the Cabinet Member 
for Resources (AI 7)

The Cabinet Member for Resources said that it would be useful to hold a 
meeting to include all representatives from the various twinned cities, sister 
cities and friendship cities.
He reported that

 Caen was currently the most active of the three twin cities committees
 He had met with the Japanese Embassy to invite a representative to 

attend the VJ Day remembrance event at Portsmouth..  
 Links with Chinese cities are being promoted by Mr A Choi



5

 He had been in touch with Portsmouth Rhode Island but there was 
nothing formal to report as yet.

The meeting concluded at 11.35am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


